STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2018 No. 1157

## **TRADE MARKS**

The Trade Marks (Isle of Man) (Amendment) Order 2018

Made--7th November 2018Coming into force14th January 2019

## THE TRADE MARKS (ISLE OF MAN) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2018

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendments to the Schedule to the Trade Marks (Isle of Man) Order 2013
- Modification of the Intellectual Property (Unjustified Threats) Act 2017 as it extends to the Isle of Man Signature

SCHEDULE — Amendments to the Trade Marks (Isle of Man) Order 2013

- 1. The Schedule to the Trade Marks (Isle of Man) Order...
- 2. After paragraph 1, insert— In section 1 (trade marks), for subsection (1) substitute—
- 3. For paragraph 2, substitute— (1) Section 3 (absolute grounds for refusal of registration) is...
- 4. For paragraph 3, substitute— (1) Section 5 (relative grounds for refusal of registration) is...
- 5. For paragraph 4, substitute— (1) Section 6 (meaning of "earlier trade mark") is amended...
- 6. (1) Paragraph 5 is amended as follows.
- 7. After paragraph 5, insert— In section 8(5) (power to require that relative grounds be...
- 8. For paragraph 6, substitute— (1) Section 10 (infringement of registered trade mark) is amended...
- 9. After paragraph 10 insert— (1) Section 24 (assignment, &c of registered trade mark) is...
- 10. After paragraph 11 insert— (1) Section 27 (application for registration of trade mark as...
- 11. After paragraph 12 insert— (1) Section 41 (registration: supplementary provisions) is amended as follows....

- 12. For paragraph 13 substitute— (1) Section 47 (grounds for invalidity of registration) is amended...
- 13. After paragraph 18 insert— Omit section 60 (acts of agent or representative: Article 6septies)....
- 14. For paragraph 22 substitute— (1) Section 77 (persons appointed to hear appeals) is amended...
- 15. After paragraph 25, insert— (1) Section 88 (power of registrar to refuse to deal...
- 16. In paragraph 26(2), for "Article 5(1), of Council Regulation (EC)...
- 17. After paragraph 33 insert— After section 99 (unauthorised use of Royal arms, &c.), insert—...
- 18. For paragraph 36 substitute— (1) Section 104 (index of defined expressions) is amended at...
- 19. For paragraph 38 substitute— (1) Schedule 1 (collective marks) is amended as follows.

Explanatory Note